

Zoning Resolution

THE CITY OF NEW YORK

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

Eric Adams, Mayor

Daniel R. Garodnick, Chair

91-40 - MANDATORY DISTRICT PLAN ELEMENTS

File generated by https://zr.planning.nyc.gov on 7/12/2025

91-40 - MANDATORY DISTRICT PLAN ELEMENTS

LAST AMENDED 8/27/1998

91-41 - Streetscape Regulations

LAST AMENDED 6/6/2024

The underlying #ground floor level# streetscape provisions set forth in Section <u>32-30</u> (STREETSCAPE REGULATIONS), inclusive, shall apply, except that #ground floor level# #street frontages# along #streets#, or portions thereof, designated on Map 4 (Retail and Street Wall Continuity) in Appendix A of this Chapter shall be considered #Tier C street frontages#.

Access to each permitted establishment or #use# shall be provided directly from the #Tier C street frontage#, as shown on Map 4 in Appendix A. Where there is more than one entrance to the establishment or #use# from the #Tier C street frontage#, direct access shall be provided via the entrance with the greatest aggregate clear opening width.

Defined terms in this Section include those in Section <u>12-10</u> and Section 32-301.

91-42 - Pedestrian Circulation Space

LAST AMENDED 2/2/2011

Within the boundaries of the #Special Lower Manhattan District#, all #developments# or #enlargements# constructed after August 27, 1998, on #zoning lots# of at least 5,000 square feet that contain more than 70,000 square feet of new #floor area# shall provide pedestrian circulation space on such #zoning lot# in accordance with the provisions of Section <u>37-50</u>.

Pedestrian circulation space shall not be required if any of the following conditions exist:

- (a) the #zoning lot# is entirely occupied by a #building# of no more than one #story# in height;
- (b) the #zoning lot# is an #interior lot# fronting on a #wide street# with less than 80 feet of #street frontage#;
- (c) the #zoning lot# is an #interior# or #through lot# fronting on a #street# or #streets# with Type 1, Type 2A, Type 2B, Type 3, Type 4 or Type 5 #street wall# regulations, as set forth in paragraph (a) of Section <u>91-31</u> (Street Wall Regulations);
- (d) the #zoning lot# is a #through lot# and both #street# frontages are less than 25 feet in length; or
- (e) the #zoning lot# is located in a C6-2A or C6-9 District within the South Street Seaport Subdistrict.

91-43 - Off-street Relocation or Renovation of a Subway Stair

LAST AMENDED 2/2/2011

Where a #development# or #enlargement# is constructed on a #zoning lot# that contains at least 5,000 square feet of #lot area# and fronts on a sidewalk containing a stairway entrance or entrances into a subway station, the existing entrance or entrances shall be relocated from the #street# onto the #zoning lot#. The new entrance or entrances shall be provided in accordance with

the provisions of Section 37-40 (OFF-STREET RELOCATION OR RENOVATION OF A SUBWAY STAIR). A relocated or renovated subway stair may be counted as pedestrian circulation space in accordance with the provisions of Section 37-50.

The subway stations where such improvements are required are listed in the following table and shown on Map 7 (Subway Station Improvement Areas) in Appendix A.

STATION	LINE
Bowling Green	Lexington Avenue
Broad St	Nassau Street
Broadway-Nassau Street	8th Avenue
Fulton Street	Nassau Street/Broadway-7th Ave/ Lexington Ave
Brooklyn Bridge-City Hall	Lexington Avenue
Chambers Street	Nassau Street
Chambers Street	Broadway-7th Avenue
Chambers Street	8th Avenue
Park Place	Broadway-7th Avenue
World Trade Center	8th Avenue
City Hall	Broadway-60th Street
Cortlandt Street-WTC	Broadway-7th Avenue
Cortlandt Street	Broadway-60th Street
Rector Street	Broadway-7th Avenue
Rector Street	Broadway-60th Street

Wall Street	Broadway-7th Avenue
Wall Street	Lexington Avenue
Whitehall Street-South Ferry	Broadway-7th Avenue/ Broadway-60th Street